

No. 15-606

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA-RODRIGUEZ,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Colorado**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
KYMBERLEE STAPLETON
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of authorities.	v
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case.....	2
Summary of argument.....	4
Argument.	5

I

Preserving the secrecy of jury deliberations is consistent with the right to a jury trial guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment.	5
---	---

II

Rule 606(b) constitutionally precludes juror testimony relating to allegations of racial bias during deliberations.	9
A. Rule 606(b) versus the Sixth Amendment.	10
B. Sufficiency of <i>Tanner</i> safeguards.....	17
C. Court of Appeals cases.	19

III

Preserving the confidentiality of jury deliberations is fundamental to the uninhibited and forthright discussion that must occur for a jury to wholly focus on reaching the right result.	23
---	----

A. Privileged communications in other areas of the law.	25
B. Total elimination of bias untenable.....	29
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U. S. 79 (1986).	29
Clark v. United States, 289 U. S. 1 (1933).	16, 23
Dana v. Tucker, 4 Johns. 487 (1809)..	8
Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U. S. 673 (1986).. . . .	25
Dombrowski v. Eastland, 387 U. S. 82 (1967).	27
Dorr v. Fenno, 29 Mass. (12 Pick.) 521 (1832)	8
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U. S. 145 (1968)..	6, 7
Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund, 421 U. S. 491 (1979).	27
Gravel v. United States, 408 U. S. 606 (1972).	27
Irvin v. Dowd, 366 U. S. 717 (1961).	30
Lessee of Cluggage v. Swan, 4 Binn. 150 (Pa. 1811)..	8
McDonald v. Pless, 238 U. S. 264 (1915).	10, 16
McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood, 464 U. S. 548 (1984).	13
Peña-Rodriguez v. People, 350 P. 3d 287 (Colo. 2015).	2, 3, 4
Rosales-Lopez v. United States, 451 U. S. 182 (1981)..	12
Shillcutt v. Gagnon, 827 F. 2d 1155 (CA7 1987). . .	19

Singer v. United States, 380 U. S. 24 (1965).	6
Smith v. Brewer, 444 F. Supp. 482 (SD Iowa 1978).	24
Smith v. Phillips, 455 U. S. 209 (1982).	13, 14
Stein v. Bowman, 38 U. S. 209 (1839).	26
Stewart ex rel. Stewart v. Rice, 47 P. 3d 316 (Colo. 2002).	9
Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U. S. 303 (1880). . .	29
Tanner v. United States, 483 U. S. 107 (1987).	8, 10, 11, 12, 24, 25
Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U. S. 367 (1951).	27
Thompson v. Utah, 170 U. S. 343 (1898).	7
Trammel v. United States, 445 U. S. 40 (1980). . .	26
Turner v. Louisiana, 379 U. S. 466 (1965).	30
Turner v. Murray, 476 U. S. 28 (1986).	29, 30
United States v. Benally, 546 F. 3d 1230 (CA10 2008).	7, 10, 16-23, 30
United States v. Helstoski, 442 U. S. 477 (1979). . .	28
United States v. Henley, 238 F. 3d 1111 (CA9 2001).	19, 20
United States v. Johnson, 383 U. S. 169 (1966). . .	27
United States v. Sells Engineering, Inc., 463 U. S. 418 (1983).	7
United States v. Villar, 586 F. 3d 76 (CA1 2009). . .	19

United States v. Williams, 504 U. S. 36 (1992). 7
United States v. Wood, 299 U. S. 123 (1936). . . 18, 29
Vaise v. Delaval, 99 Eng. Rptr. 944 (K. B. 1785). . . . 7
Warger v. Shauers, 574 U. S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 521,
190 L. Ed. 2d 422 (2014). 7, 9, 10, 12, 14-17
Williams v. Price, 343 F. 3d 223 (CA3 2003). 20
Wofle v. United States, 291 U. S. 7 (1934). 26

United States Constitution

U. S. Const., Amdt. 6. 5, 6
U. S. Const., Art. I, § 6, cl. 1.. 27
U. S. Const., Art. III, § 2, cl. 3. 5

United States Statute

18 U. S. C. § 1508. 23

Rules of Court

Colo. Rule Civ. Proc. 606(b). 4, 9
Fed. Rule Evid. 606(b). 9

Secondary Authorities

Forsyth, W., History of Trial by Jury
(2d ed. 1971). 6
Gershman, Contaminating the Verdict:
The Problem of Juror Misconduct,
50 S. D. L. Rev. 322 (2005). 14

Gobert, In Search of the Impartial Jury, 79 J. Crim. L. & C. 269 (1988).	29
Note: Public Disclosures of Jury Deliberations, 96 Harv. L. Rev. 886 (1983).	28
Story, J., Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (abridged ed. 1833, reprinted 1987).	6, 7
